
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010920-2023 

Contract

The Provision of a Keyworker Service for Children and
Young People in East Berkshire

Frimley ICB

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract award notice  
Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-010920
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035853  
Published 17 April 2023, 11:13am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Frimley ICB

King Edward VII Hospital

Windsor

SL4 3DP

Contact

Chunmei Zhang

Email

chunmei.zhang@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010920-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010920-2023
mailto:chunmei.zhang@nhs.net


Page 2 to 6

Region code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

NHS Organisation Data Service

D4U1Y

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.frimley.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.frimley.icb.nhs.uk/
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of a Keyworker Service for Children and Young People in East Berkshire

Reference number

WA12969

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The 'Key Working Function' has been developed as a response to the NHS England and
NHS Improvement Long Term Plan (LTP) commitment that by 2023/24, children and
young people with a learning disability, autism or both, with the most complex needs. NHS
Frimley ICB ("the ICB") sought to commission a Keyworker Service for Children and
Young People service across East Berkshire. The purpose of the Keyworker service is to
support children and young people and their families within East Berkshire to navigate a
complex system, have their voices heard, and have their needs met at the right time.

The service was procured through an Open procedure, which was undertaken during late
2022/early 2023 to identify the Most Economically Advantageous Tender and therefore
determine the incoming provider.

The East Berkshire Keyworker Service will be delivered initially in two phases:

• Year 1: Keyworker support will be offered to children and young people with a learning
disability and autistic children and young people with the most complex needs from ages
0-25 and their families, on the Dynamic Support Register as an inpatient or at risk of
admission to a mental health hospital and

• Year 2: Keyworker support will be extended to those who face multiple vulnerabilities
such as looked after and adopted children, and children and young people moving
between services, like moving to adult services.



Page 4 to 6

The contract has been awarded to Barnardo's. The total value of the contract is
£519,373.62 for the initial two year contract term, with a total contract lifecycle value of
£1,239,364.63 including the two year extension. The initial two- year period will
commence in April 2023.

This procurement has been carried out by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning
Support Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,239,364.63

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ11 - Berkshire

Main site or place of performance

East Berkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The 'Key Working Function' has been developed as a response to the NHS England and
NHS Improvement Long Term Plan (LTP) commitment that by 2023/24, children and
young people with a learning disability, autism or both, with the most complex needs. NHS
Frimley ICB ("the ICB") sought to commission a Keyworker Service for Children and
Young People service across East Berkshire. The purpose of the Keyworker service is to
support children and young people and their families within East Berkshire to navigate a
complex system, have their voices heard, and have their needs met at the right time.

The service was procured through an Open procedure, which was undertaken during late
2022/early 2023 to identify the Most Economically Advantageous Tender and therefore
determine the incoming provider.

The East Berkshire Keyworker Service will be delivered initially in two phases:

• Year 1: Keyworker support will be offered to children and young people with a learning



Page 5 to 6

disability and autistic children and young people with the most complex needs from ages
0-25 and their families, on the Dynamic Support Register as an inpatient or at risk of
admission to a mental health hospital and

• Year 2: Keyworker support will be extended to those who face multiple vulnerabilities
such as looked after and adopted children, and children and young people moving
between services, like moving to adult services.

The contract has been awarded to Barnardo's. The total value of the contract is
£519,373.62 for the initial two year contract term, with a total contract lifecycle value of
£1,239,364.63 including the two year extension. The initial two- year period will
commence in April 2023.

This procurement has been carried out by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning
Support Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioners.

II.2.14) Additional information

The services are healthcare services falling within Schedule 3 to the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations") which are not subject to the full regime of the
Regulations, but are instead governed by the "Light Touch Regime" contained within
Chapter 3, Section 7 of the Regulations (Regulations 74 to 77).

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-021146

/Notice/021146-2022


Page 6 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo's

Barnardo House, Tanners Lane, Barkingside

Ilford

IG6 1QG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

Companies House

00061625

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,239,364.63

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



		2026-02-24T01:19:25+0000
	TCPDF




